

original

25-5568

No. _____

ORIGINAL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Donna M. Conner
Petitioner

FILED
SEP 02 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

v.

Commonwealth of Virginia
Xfinity et.al
Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donna M. Conner
6 Cypress Lane
Apt 2
Nashua, New Hampshire 03063
804 481-0364

August 28, 2025

/

RECEIVED

SEP - 5 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

The U.S. Constitution: Preamble

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS-----	i
LIST OF PARTIES/RELATED CASES-----	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS-----	iii
INDEX OF APPENDICES-----	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-----	v
STATUTES AND RULES-----	vi
OPINIONS BELOW-----	1
JURISDICTION-----	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED-----	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE-----	3
I. Factual History-----	3
II. Proceedings Below-----	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT-----	13
I. Discrimination is Alive and Kicking in the Commonwealth-----	13
II. Commonwealths Disrespects Privacy/Non-Deliberates-----	14
III. Commonwealth Coaxes National Wrongdoing-----	15
IV. Request to Consider-----	16
CONCLUSION-----	17
I. Courts are undecided on with prejudice or without-----	17
II. No deliberation-----	17
III. Petition should be granted-----	17

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A Decision of United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit
Appeal 24-2192

APPENDIX B Dismissal/Remand from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit 24-1145

APPENDIX C Order on Remand by the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia Alexandria Division Civil Action
No. 1:23-cv-1222

APPENDIX D Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case 1:20-cv-03014 (Needed to support Motion etc.)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
JUDICIAL COMPLAINT FILED: 04-25-90119, 04-25-90138, 04-25-90139 & 04-25-90140

A BUNDLE OF PROOFS DISREGARDED BY LOWER AND APPEALS COURT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

these cases are not in the petition but are cases
with the same subject as petition that guided petitioner

CASES

Loving v. Virginia (12 Jun 1967)

racism is still highly practiced in the Commonwealth of Virginia
systemic racism has taken it's place

United States v. Nixon (1974)

The ruling emphasized that no person, not even the president is above the law
Petitioner does not believe this anymore

Brown v. Board of Education (1954)

I believe the Commonwealth of Virginia practices 'equal but separate'
that's discrimination under Brown v Board of Education

Silverman v. United States, 365 U.S. 505, 511 n.4 (1961).

not for the crime but for the way this case speaks about, home is our castle,
free from unreasonable government intrusion/the concept pertains to all

VINCENT v. COMMONWEALTH (2008) Record No. 072539

again, not for the crime but for the way it defends home from intrusions,
the lawful assumption: "when an unlawful entry is made into a dwelling of another, the
presumption is that the entry was made for an unlawful purpose,

Tompkins v. Commonwealth, 212 Va. 460, 461, 184 S.E.2d 767, 768 (1971)

For the way the language defends dwellings from intrusions. Used again in this case law that
when an unlawful entry is made into a dwelling of another, the presumption is that the entry was
made for an unlawful purpose

There is case law entered in the lower court and Appeals court supporting the reasons for seeking
the financial settlement petitioner requests.

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S. Code § 1983 (liable)
